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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

SW corner of Upland Road and 
Woodside Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
3rd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(401 Upland Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Faith A. Person 

Petitioner * Case No. 2009-024S-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Faith A. Person, for 

property located at 401 Upland Road. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure 

(detached inground pool/decking) to be located partially in the front and side yards in lieu of the 

required rear yard only, in the third of the lot furthest removed from any street, and to permit a 

residential occupancy fence to be erected in the side yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of 

another with a fence height of 72 inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan that 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

On May 12,2009, the Undersigned called for a formal hearing on this matter to resolve 

Issues between Petitioner, the Office of Planning, and the Sudbrook Park Improvement 

Association, Inc. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Monday, June 15, 2009 at 2:00 

PM in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. 

In addition, a sign was posted at the property and an advertisement was published in The 

Jeffersonian newspaper, giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing. 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance requests was Petitioner Faith 

A. Person and her attorney, Georgia H. Goslee, Esquire. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Gary Sipes with Maryland Pools, Inc., the company retained by Petitioner to 

design and construct the proposed pool and appurtenances. There were no Protestants or other 

interested persons in attendance at the hearing, though the undersigned did receive a letter from 

Sudbrook Park, Inc. dated June 11,2009 indicating they were not opposed to Petitioner's plans, 

subject to certain conditions that will be expounded on further in this Order. 

Testimony and evidence received in the case came by way of a proffer from Petitioner's 

attorney, Ms. Goslee, and revealed that the subject property is an irregular~shaped property 

consisting of approximately 6,370 square feet, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is 

known as Lot 6 in the Sudbrook Park subdivision and is located at the southwest intersection of 

Woodside Road and Upland Road, north of Milford Mill Road and west of Reisterstown Road, 

in the Pikesville area of Baltimore County. The property is improved with Petitioner's one~story 

rancher style single~family dwelling. The home measures approximately 61 feet long by 25 feet 

deep. Although the address for the property is Upland Road, because of the unusual 

configuration of the lot, the home's main entrance and garage fronts on Woodside Road. 

As shown on the site plan filed with the variance request that was accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, Petitioner had desired to construct a pool and decking to be located in 

the side yard, at the south end of her home, next to the existing garage. The pool would measure 

approximately 10~ feet wide by 32 feet deep. There was also to be decking around the pool and 

the filtration equipment was to be placed between the pool and the existing driveway. Because 

the pool would be located in the side yard and partially in the front yard, the aforementioned 

variance relief was requested. As filed, this request garnered interest from the Office of Planning 
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and Sudbrook Park, Inc., the local community association. In their Zoning Advisory Co~ittee 

(ZAC) comment dated March 31,2009, the Office of Planning indicated the property is within 

the Sudbrook Park Community Plan and is adjacent to the Sudbrook Park Historic District. 

They expressed concerns that the proposed pool in the front and side yard as configured would 

overcrowd the comer lot and possibly be detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the area, 

including the historic district. 

Following meetings and discussions between Petitioner, Mr. Sipes with Maryland Pools, 

Inc., Diana Itter with the Office of Planning, and Melanie Anson with Sudbrook Park, Inc. 

concerning the size and placement of the proposed pool, Petitioner altered the design to lessen 

the impact of the pool on the street side of the property, as well as the adjacent neighbor. As a 

result, Petitioner prepared an amended site plan, which was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. As shown, this amended site plan places the pool further back away 

from the street and also reduces the overall size of the pool from 32 feet in length to 28 feet. As 

a result, Petitioner's attorney moved to partially amend the Petition from the original request to 

permit a proposed accessory structure (detached inground pool/decking) to be located partially in 

the front and side yards, to a request to permit a proposed accessory structure (detached inground 

pool/decking) to be located partially in the side and rear yards in lieu of the required rear yard 

only. Since the amendment sought less relief than wh~t was originally filed, the amendment was 

permitted without objection. 

In support of the variance requests, Ms. Goslee submitted photographs of the subject 

property and the yard area where the pool is to be located, which were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 3A through 3L. These photographs show Petitioner's home and 

its placement on the subject property. As also shown, the photographs, particularly Petitioner's 
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Exhibits 3F, 31, 3J, 3K, and 3L, demonstrate that Petitioner has literally no usable rear yard space 

due to the unusual lot configuration. The photographs, particularly Petitioner's Exhibits 3D and 

3K, also show an unusual convergence of three roads intersecting in front of Petitioner's 

property -- namely Upland Road, Woodside Road, and Howard Road -- another odd 

circumstance singular to this property. 

In further support of the requested relief, Ms. Goslee referenced a letter to this 

Commission dated June 11, 2009 from Steven Doll, Zoning Committee Chair for Sudbrook Park, 

Inc., which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. This letter 

indicates that as a result of the meetings and discussions that took place concerning this project, 

Sudbrook Park, Inc. would not oppose the project as long as certain conditions are imposed, 

including: (1) a stipulation that the front fence for the pool be set behind the front fa9ade line of 

the house by at least 2 feet; (2) that the fence be constructed of unpainted, exterior grade wood 

with scalloped top design across the front and. to the side by the driveway/garage, similar to an 

existing fence located across the street (See, Petitioner's Exhibits 6B through 6F) with a height 

no higher than 5 feet at the low points and not exceeding 5 feet, 4 inches at the top of the scallop 

design; and (3) that shrubs with a mature height ofat least 3-4 feet be planed in front of the fence 

areas visible from the street. Ms. Goslee also submitted a letter dated June 15, 2009 from 

Donald Vundhla of 311 Upland Road that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

. Exhibit 5. Mr. Vundhla resides near Petitioner's property and indicated he believes the nature of 

the design of Petitioner's project will enhance the neighborhood and add aesthetic value to the 

community. Finally, Ms. Goslee submitted additional photographs that were marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 6A through 6G. These photographs depict the 

property across the street from Petitioner where an in-ground pool similar to what Petitioner 



proposes is located. This property has scalloped wood fencing across the front yard with a pool 

located behind the fence in the side yard. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. As Petitioner's attorney accurately pointed out during the hearing, Petitioner's home is 

situated on a comer lot that affords her no use of a rear yard, unlike other properties in the 

neighborhood; her side yards are the only locations for any proposed accessory structures. 

Petitioner's lot is also configured much smaller than other properties in the neighborhood. The 

peculiar nature of Petitioner's property causes the Zoning Regulations to disproportionately 

impact her property as compared with others in the community. As such, I fmd the property 

unique in a zoning sense. I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 

Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioner would 

be disallowed from constructing any type of permitted accessory structure on her property due to 

the absence of a rear yard, through no fault ofher own. 

Finally, I find the variance requests can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. Petitioner intends to erect a wood fence similar to the fence 

located directly across the street (See, Petitioner's Exhibits 6B through 6F), which would be 

complemented with aesthetically pleasing grasses and shrubs to lessen the impact of the fence 

from the street. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's variance requests should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this :3l1-tq) day of June, 2009 that a Variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure (detached 

inground pool/decking) to be located partially in the side and rear yards in lieu of the required 

rear yard only, in the third of the lot furthest removed from any street, and to permit a residential 

occupancy fence to be erected in the side yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another 

with a fence height of 72 inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches be and is 

hereby GRANTED in accordance with the amended site plan accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her 
own risk until such time as the 30day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 As a condition of the relief granted herein, Petitioner shall conform to the restrictions 
outlined in the letter dated June 11, 2009 from Sudbrook Park, Inc. (See, Petitioner's 
Exhibit 4), including: 

a) 	 a stipulation that the front fence (type, style and height as noted in "b" below) be set 
behind the front fas:ade line of the house by at least 2 feet, and require that the pool 
measurement include any cement edging around the pool, followed by the decking 
and adjacent front fence, and 

b) 	 that the fence be constructed of unpainted, exterior grade wood with scalloped top 
design across the front and to the side by the driveway/garage, similar to an existing 
fence located across the street (See, Petitioner's Exhibits 6B through 6F) with a height 
no higher than 5 feet at the low points and not exceeding 5 feet, 4 inches at the top of 
the scallop design, and 

c) 	 that shrubs with a mature height of at least 3-4 feet be planed in front of the fence 
areas visible from the street. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

~,,~
OMAS H .. BOST Ie 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 1,2009 

GEORGIA H. GOSLEE, ESQUIRE 
1400 EAST WEST HIGHWAY 
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0245-A 
Property: 401 Upland Road 

Dear Ms. Goslee: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party. may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


V~iI~ 
~HOMAS'~~CK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Faith A. Person, 401 Upland Road, Pikesville MD 21208 
Gary Sipes, Maryland Pools, Inc., 9515 Gerwig Lane, Suite 121, Columbia MD 21046 

Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition 	for'Ad'ministrativeVariance 
'. to the Zoning Commissioner C)f Baltimore County 

f9r the pr9perty 19catedat . ~O ( Uel,,~J.. log J . 
. which is presently z ned' Df(. S. S 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
. owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
madeaparthereof,herebypetitionforaVariancefromSection(s)4-00 ." 8C<.1t '+0 ,.Qt" ....,',{ q -fltopo..ieJ 
« CCc elJ~"I SfY' vei-" ~. ( ~ia t k~ J ~f&~" J ~'!)o\ lolo.c~~ 'k; Iu lOt Q ~ J parPQ lIy 

'i"" ~ '40tl\{ ~S(~ ·Ya-f',dS I", It ev of ~ r-(>'bUtr--e d ~Jtr yaf'd . 


. oV\h(/'n/\~~.""\rd o{'i1\£'ot~~4 ~~W'\b~d ~()IM o.t\~. ~+"qh4

+0 0/ti'\i1t,Q. 	ret:i!lev\'f.;~1 occ.ue'lVtCU ff!J:X€.+q be erecJe~ lJi1-H\eSI Ae uarcf. of a [ot Whi U t,\J.joiY/J #d.t +L.-o"t 

,yCl~ \0 Q.~(rthl!l" wlth q fef\c..fL heli.'1hf-'6-t Tl..l¥lcnlJf" f(e.f..) IVI I{~v of. t-J..e./~Gl.J(/*"vj.t.1 nE-jql,t of li",dleJ . 
. 	 or he zoning regulations of Baltimtlre County, to the zol1ing lav/d Baltimore County, for the reasoA's Indicated on {heback 

of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bythe.zoning regulations. . . . . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 

l!We do solemnly declare ani::! affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

• is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Lega/Owner(s): 

. Fa.l'fh 1/. 	 jJe£scP 
Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 	 Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner:· 
Telephone No, 

Zt2.0~ 
Name· Type or Print City . Zip Code 

Address 

P, k.;;=s \11 fie 
State 

..
Company 	 Nam .. 10­

q 5 fGef'wJ:jL~ S{, Ia- \ l~o~G:,,~ 
Address 	 Telephone No. Address' . .' . . Telephone No. 

C~ (\J IN\ L1 iq M1) ~J0 tfb . 
City 	 State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of . , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as reql:lired by the zoning 
regulations of. Baltimore County and thatthe property be reposted.· ~311:-q7Lq~~ ;+..a -If 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Z,~<~~.-::~-.~eviewedBY ~\\Jf dkllio~Date. 

REV 10/25/01 	 III!!'. ~f'JO'Cf1 .._Estimated Posting Date 3 (J....Cf _0. r 
-'>,,' --"~.....~.,, .. <.....-.~-
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore ,County, as 
follows:, That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s} is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 	 ...-.-,.-!'f.:.....C>-:-':.-...-"IA'2pp:!.;/a::::.·.I1~C'I:...._ . .Lg.~'c:::...)c,.:..:il.:....-·______________ 
Addres.s . 

. p; k1!"Sv'. 1['( 
City .' . State', 	 Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,.llty): . 

. 
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~'i\t\ ~ ~. IA (J ~-JLr '(CLC e. ~~ pi~{)(lP-r'h .~. ~t/'t- C{~ b()( - ' 

'~M 'r:f~ "rM,"(IN\V~ I, ~ he+ NL:-e..J p~ '. 

~~ .pt'e~ t\.Q5' Ct ~( f-ec.ul'rfA, Jt\¥Q. 'f ~ .. {tiHJJ..-t· 

(j IQ c-cp{e d.~. q {>Qc u(~ o...r PQ.J ~ it &v... - 'If- W&..J ptaro c1 w\ ~ 
'v\ovac (.(. ~O-\f' J. ~'. V\)-e. ,F d U\ \)1 CiauU'tt,tJ "~clJt1}p _ ;'fs< "f1J~t1 
w~~ J,DvJltf l1'\5LkovLR/ Pf'OP-"'''-7( , 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repostingand 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. . . 

'Signature 

F0..1-f-" A~ Pt'-~ So ILl 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

---------~--~---------, 

STATE OF MARYLAND,COUNTY OF BAL IMORE, to wit: 

Signature • 

~~_.--' )OO~ , before me, a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

ittin ham 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

Baltimore County. Maryland 
My Comm iss ion Expires ,....-~----.-Mtr.y;-tC.."O""1I\nT\IIrr.jSt..:SiffrORFr.8ExffiptJ;ii u1.\.L..O.BBlili.-491-1-/11.f-!2Ll.O

REV 10125/01 




Zoning Description for 401 Upland Road, Baltimore, Md 21208. 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Upland Road, which is 

50' wide of west side of intersection of centerline of the nearest 

improved street, Woodside Road, which is 50' wide. Being 

Lot# 6, Block # 6, in the subdivision of Sudbrook Park as. 

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #13, Folio 43, 

containing 6,370 square feet (0.1 acre). Also known as 401 

Upland Road, Baltimore, Md 21208 and located in the 3rd 

Election District, 2nd Councilmatic District. 
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'OFFICEOFBUDGETAND FINANCE No. 
"MISCELLANEOljS CASH RECEIPT . i\;:H 
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Sub' 
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,Total: ,.' .. ' 
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, NonCE OF ZONING HEARING 
, 	 ' / ", '. ~'Y , • - '. ~f"'" • 

The Zoning Commissioner 01,Billtlmofl'l County, by author!­
,_~ty of. the,Zonlng Act and Regulations of Baltlmof!'! County will 
, hold:a public' hearing In Towson; MarYland ,on the property 
,Identlfled herein as follows;' ,; '\ 
: case: # 2009'()245-A " 
: 401 upland Road ',:' d."," , 
," SlWest comet of Upland Road and Woodside Road 

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
I ~~IOWner(s):Falthf!..:Person ,'''':' 1.. " ~l' 
Varl!'nce: to' permit a proposed accessory' str!Jcture (dE!' 
tached In-ground pool/decking) to Ill! located partlally in th!" 

I 

'{ front of the side yards In lIeu;of the f!'!qulred only In the third 
the lot 'furthest removed 'from any, street, and ·to permit a ' 
'residential occupancY fence to be'erected In'the'sldeyard of ' 
a lot which adjoins the front yard of another with a fence 
,height of 72 Inches (6 feet) In'lIeu of the maximum height of ­
42 Inches, and a Building Code Fence Waiver to permit a " 
fence height of 72 Inches In lieu of the maximum allowed 42 

rlnches, t~ 'f <",: t. 

, 	Hearing: Monaay; June 15, 2009 'at 2;00 p,m. Room 104, 
Jefferson Building. 105·west Chesapeake Avenue, Tow­

, .i_~~ ~1204.4. ~ 1, 'I ~ ' •••~1 .. ~ •I t 

'I
WIWAMJ. WISEMAN, III, , 

, Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore CountY, " , 
'NOTES;'(1) Hearlngs'!lf!'! Handicapped Accessible; for'spe­

'clal aceommodatlons,Please Contact the zoning COmmis­
sioner's OffIce at (410) 887-4386:, r 

, :(2) For Information Concerning the File and/or Heal1ng, 
, Contact the Zoning ReVIew Office at (410)887-3391.' . , ,_, 
. rri6i628 June 2 ' "' . " . 202563 ' ­
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _....!..---.i'~essive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~f,41~;L=+-{_,20~ 

~.The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No Jopq ~ tJJ.4-5'- ,4. 

PeJitioner/Developer ;viIt f.. YLAtJi) 
f!!JL S ( tAlTtt A p£.tsotJ ) 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by la were posted conspicuously on the property 
at 01 l( 'lA-;;h t 

This sign(s) were posted on J.~ MiJ7F 
Mon h,DaY,Year 

Sincerely, 



• • 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case No ftvtU- W)IJEt! 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of pe~ury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were,t:,0sted c~nsPlcuouJi!y on the property 
at ( o/UIVD (L v 

This sign(s) were posted on 1I{;jd.JJ:,2-00'? 
Mo th,Day,Year 

Sincerely, 



• ,. 
#/02.. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No -fiiJa MItiEl!. 

Petitis:ner/Developer~~_::--__ 
!2JLS, 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 1/21/07
• 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were osted conspicuo~sly on the property 
at Dr LA.. 'LA1J"b ILU.A~ 

This sign(s) were posted on ~2 2<2.09 
Mon ,Day,Year 

Sincerely, 

n ure of Si Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 
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SAL TIMORE COUNTY DE..MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVjWjfMENT MANAGEMENT 
. ZONING REVIEW ~. 

. 	 \ . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 0), l(-,C; I-A Address Lf Or Uela"d ;(oq,t 
. I . 

Contact Person: . Jef{re:L{ pe~totV Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
. .!' PI~nner, Please PrintYour Name 4//)/llfi 

Filing Date: 3(1 f [.9'1 Posting Date: ~ Closing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should' be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. J.t should remain there through the closing 
date .. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to'file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

} 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant therrequested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 d,ays of the Closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the' petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner:. This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

Address 4 D , 

Periur') 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 




• • 
MARYLAND 

May 20,2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive DepartmentojPermitsand

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-024S-A 
401 Upland Road 
S/west corner of Upland Road and Woodside Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Faith A. Person 

Variance to permit a proposed accessory structure (detached in-ground pool/decking) to be 
located to be located partially in the front of the side yards in lieu of the required only in the third 
the lot furthest removed from any street, and to permit a residential occupancy fence to be 
erected in the sideyard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another with a fence height of 72 
inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches; and a Building Code Fence Waiver 
to permit a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches. 

Hearing: Friday, June 12, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Faith Person, 401 Upland Road, Pikesville 21208 
Gary Sipes, c/o MD Pools, 9515 Gerwig Lane, Ste. 121, Columbia 21046 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOIVIMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMIVIISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, May 28, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian ! 

Please forward billing to: 
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-4587 
Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0245-A 
401 Upland Road 
S/west corner of Upland Road and Woodside Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Faith A. Person 

Variance to permit a proposed accessory structure (detached in-ground pool/decking) to be 
located to be located partially in the front of the side yards in lieu of the required only in the third 
the lot furthest removed from any street, and to permit a residential occupancy fence to be 
erected in the sideyard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another with a fence height of 72 
inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches; and a Building Code Fence Waiver 
to permit a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches. 

Hearing: Friday, June 12, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WI lAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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MARYLAND 

May 27,2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive 
 Department of Permits and 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARINGoevelopment Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-024S-A 
401 Upland Road 
S/west corner of Upland Road and Woodside Road 
3rd 	 Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Faith A. Person 

Variance to permit a proposed access'ory structure (detached in-ground pool/decking) to be 
located to be located partially in the front of the side yards in lieu of the required only in the third 
the lot furthest removed 'from any street, and to permit a residential occupancy fence to be 
erected in the sideyard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another with a fence height of 72 
inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches; and a Building Code Fence Waiver 
to permit a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches. 

Hearing: Monday, June 15, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~~ ~tou> 
Timoth~!::tOCO . 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Faith Person, 401 Upland Road, Pikesville 21208 

Gary Sipes, c/o IVID Pools, 9515 GerWig Lane, Ste. 121, Columbia 21046 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MAY 30, 2009. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

. Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I.Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 2, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 
Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

.' 


410-887 -4587 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-024S-A 
401 Upland Road 
S/west corner of Upland Road and Woodside Road 

, 3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Faith A. Person 

Variance to permit a proposed accessory structure (detached in-ground pool/decking) to be 
located to be located partially in the front of the side yards in lieu of the required only in the third 
the lot furthest removed from any street, and to permit a residential occupancy fence to be 
erected in the sideyard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another with a fence height of 72 
inches (6 feet) in lieu of the maximum height of 42 inches; and a Building Code Fence Waiver 
to permit a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches. 

Hearing: Monday, June 15, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WIL>IAMJ~ W MAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



.. 

BAiT I 

MAR Y LAN. D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management. 

April 14,2009 
Faith A. Person 
401 Upland Rd. 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Dear: Faith A. Person 

RE: Case Number 2009-0245-A, 401 Upland Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 18,2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Cad Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Gary Sipes; 9515 Gerwigland St., Ste. 121; Columbia, MD 21046 

Zoning Review I County Office Building . 
II J West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1 II ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 J 0-887-3391 J Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 31, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III RECEIVED 
Director, Office of Planning 

APR $72009
SUBJECT: 401 Upland Road 

INFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Item Number:. 9-245 

Petitioner: Faith A. Person 

Zoning: DR 5.5 


Requested Action: Administrative Variance 


The property in question is within the Sudbrook Park Community Plan and is adjacent to the Sudbrook 

Park Historic District. This is adjacent to both a Baltimore County District and a National Register 

District. 

The proposed pool in the front and side yard as configured would overcrowd this 6,370 square foot 

comer-lot and would be detrimental to the health, safety, welfare of the area. It would also have a 

negative impact upon the historic district. 


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 


The Office of Planning recommends that this should be scheduled for a variance hearing before the 

Zoning Commissioner. The applicant should do some community outreach with the Sudbrook Park 

Improvement Association prior to the variance hearing. 


The applicant should consider submitting a revised plan for review at the public hearing that does the 

following: 


1. 	 Reconfigure the pool so that no portion of the pool or deck extends in front of the existing 

attached garage's front wall. 


2. 	 Relocate the proposed fence back to within 10 feet of the pool (maximum 10 feet forward of the 
garage) and landscape the street side ofthe fence. 

3. 	 Relocate the filter equipmen~ pad from the front yard. 

For further mformation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887 -3480. 

--r-~~~~~~~~~~~--~-

AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\9-24S.doc 

Prepared bY~ ,; , 

Division Chief: 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 25, 2009 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KerPrfe"dY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 30, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-0232, 02 
0240,0241,0242,0243 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items; and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-03302009 -NO COMMENTS 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 March 26, 2009 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: 'March 23, 2009 

Item Numbers 0234,0237,0240,0241,0242,0243~and 0246 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below' are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymcj.goy 

www.baltimorecountymcj.goy


Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~ IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No lOO~-()Z4€r-A 
Permits and Development Management 40\ tJPLA.t40 tz'D 
County Office Building, Room 109 

?r!.t2..SooYJ2.,OVE.- \Z-Ty
Towson, Maryland 21204 A;pM\~\~\~\(f:;... \t.JZ.IA~.f. 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for.the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 200tiJ- 0'24<O-~.. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

rO~s~i;~2~
lJ 	 Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


MARYLAND 

April 202009 

•• 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

FAITH A. PERSON 
401 UPLAND ROAD 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0245-A 
Property: 401 Upland Road 

Dear Ms. Person: 

Your request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review. We are in 
receipt of Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments from the Office of Planning dated March 
31, 2009 that recommends the matter be set in for a public hearing. In addition, they recommend 
that you do community outreach with the Sudbrook Park Improvement Association prior to the 
variance hearing. The Planning Office also recommends that you revise the accompanying site plan 
by reconfiguring the pool, relocating the proposed fence and filter equipment. I am enclosing a 
copy of this ZAC comment for your review. 

Please respond to the undersigned in writing regarding the above by May 4, 2009. Once I 
receive your additional information, I can then make my decision based on the information 
contained: in the case file and prepare an Order or set the matter in for a public hearing. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz' 

Enclosure 

c: Greg Sipes and Bob Brooks, Maryland Pools, 9515 Gerwig Lane, Suite 121, Columbia MD 21046 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: 	 May 12, 2009 

TO: 	 Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits and Development Management 

FROM: 	 Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 8r-' 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

RE: 	 Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0245-A -- located at 401 Upland Road 

After a review of the above-captioned case file and comments from the Office of 
Planning, Tom Bostwick has requested that this case be set in for a public hearing. The 
Petitioner and her representative have worked with the Planning Office and the Sudbrook 
Park Improvement Association to revise the site plan and the variance request. We 
believe that the issues will be resolved during the public hearing. This matter should be 
scheduled before Tom and hopefully the case can be heard in early June. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing, Le., notifying the Petitioner and 
Contact Person, posting of the hearing notice, advertising, etc. Per Tom, the County is to 
post and advertise the hearing. 

In addition to notifying the Petitioner, please notify the following individuals of the 
scheduled hearing: 

Gary Sipes Diana Itter Melanie D. Anson 
Maryland Pools Office of Planning SudbrookPa~lmproveme~ 
9515 Gerwig Lane, Suite 121 Association, Inc. 
Columbia MD 21046 503 Sud brook Lane 

Pikesville, MD 21208 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 
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Baltimore County Dep21:rtnH.~nt of . 

Pernlits and Developnlent Manage!nent 


Buildings Engineer's Office 

III 'lv'est Chesapeake Avenue 


Towson,'MD 21204 
410-887-3373. 

FAX 4'10-887-2824 

WAIVERS FOR FENCE HEIGHT 

As of th~ Baltimore Colinty Code adopted under Council 78,01, a propeliy 
owner may apply for a waiver of the fence height linlitations of section 31110 The property 
must be posted for a period of 15 days, and anyone living within 1,000 feet of the property may 
request a hearing or submit written comments, . 

The sign to be posted may be obtai.ned from any of county's list of approved 
posters, The sign will be the standard 24" x 36" size used for zoning variances, and will contam 
the following language: ' 

NOTICE 

In Accordance with Section 3111.4 of the Baltimore County Code, 
a request has been made for a waiver to construct a fence higher 
than allowed, 

Request information: 

Fence location ft \)11\ 1- YCLr cl 
4• t( C:,,~.~J~~\(,.. ,Helght allowed, ," '" \:!'~~ P~o\~~__ 

Height requested: '1 a: " 
Anyone living witllin 1,000 feet of this property may request a 
public hearing on this matter if such request lS made within 15 
days of the posting date set forth below or submit vvritten 
comments for consideration to the address below. 

I Posting Date ~o.v~" ~i!o . 
Address: =0 IV, (~J ttl l~Q fie· MD (}.I ~"8 
Please contact 410-887-3373 for information 

Buildings Engmeer for Baltimore County 
Depmiment Pennits and Development Management 
III "Vest Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 105 

MD 1204 

Visit the Cocloty's V/ebsite, at wwwba.lti,morecoCioryoni.ine.info 


'All,Documents are Available In Alternate Formats lJpon Request 




• • 

------------------------

-----

Application for Administrative Waiver 

Of Building Code Fence HeigbtLimitations 


Per Building Code Section 3111.0' 

Instructions: Fill out this form and submit to the Buildings Engmeer's Office, 111 \-Vest 
. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204. Include a location p121D, and documentation of sign . 
erection (provided by the sign poster). Ifno public hearing is requested pnor to the 15 
day posting peI,1od, a waiver decision will be made based on all e\lidence submitted. 

Property Address 

Owner 
Owner Address 4 0-\ l) P I~ 11\ t A.. 'OLd""'-"d'-_:----c-_____ ___ 

~q l'B \IIA O~ fA () 0=12-08" . . . 

. I <tle~4f3"" qqO·0717

@/NOCorner Lot? ~ence located in 'ront. I Rear Yard 

Fence Hejght Allowed by BuHding Code 4&h 

Fence Height Requested J 0=" (Attach fence location drawing) 


A P P Iic ant's S ignat u r e -\f-"C-..L.-.Jl-J-~::.::_x7t'_~-__f"~~--,---,.-- Date: 3/ (f/O 'I 

nty Use Only) Waiver Number 

Property Posted __----;__ 

t/comrnents!protests received within 15 days? YeslNo 

Hearing been requested? YeslNo 


Yes, attach record of Heanng) 
Final Disposition: 

Buildings Engineer Date 
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Thomas Bostwick ~ Fw: pool/fence, etc. 

From: <GSipes@mdpools.com> 
To: <TBostwick@Baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 05/06/09 4:32 PM 
SUbject: Fw: pool/fence, etc. 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

I was in your office on Monday, May 4th to file in writing our response to your letter, and I dropped off the changed 
drawings. . 

Attached is the letter from Melanie Anson from the "Sudbrook Park Community Association". She is ok with the 
drawing I submitted to you and the homeowner is ok with the conditions she mentioned, so everyone is in 
agreement. We have spoken with several neighbors and no one is concerned or complaining about the proposed 
work, other than, originally, the above association. We met at the site and I proposed the compromise and that is 
what is on the drawing. If you see fit that we still need a hearing, we are fine with that, but to our knowledge, 
there will be no one there to complain or object to the proposed construction. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your help in this matter. 

Gary Sipes 
Maryland Pools 
9515 Gerwig Lane, Suite 121 
Columbia, Md 21046 

(OFFICE) 410-995-6600 ext. 209 or 
1-800-2S2-SWIM OR 
(CELL) 410-320-6139 
(FAX) 1-410-381-4048 

GSipes@mdpools.com 
www.MdPooIS.com 

Forwarded by Gary Sipes/Maryland Pools on 05/06/200904:27 PM ----­

Melanie Anson <melanieanson@comcaslnet> 
To GSipes@mdpools.com 

cc 
05/02/200903:34 PM Subject pool/fence, etc. 

Gary, 

We reviewed and discussed your email/revised drawing whereby the front 
fence for the proposed pool would be situated at least 2' behind the 
facade-line of the house, achieved as shown on your revision by having 
the fence directly abut the 2-3' walk-way around the pool (which 

file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 05/07/09 

file:IIC:\Documents
mailto:GSipes@mdpools.com
http:www.MdPooIS.com
mailto:GSipes@mdpools.com
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note could extend 2' beyond the front of the garage and still allow 
for at least a 2' front-fence-setback from the facade-line). 

While even that proposal violates our community standards for the 
location of fences, we would agree not to oppose the project if your 
revised proposal consists of ALL of the following: 

1. A stipulation that the front fence (type, style and height as noted 
in item #2 below) be set behind the front facade-line of the house by 
at least 2'. This would require that if the pool is 28', the pool 
measurement includes any cement edging around the pool, followed by 
the walk-deck with the fence against that. 

2. That the fence be constructed of unpainted, exterior wood 
with scalloped top design similar to the one across the street and 
with a height no higher than 5' at the low points and not exceeding 
5'4U at the top of the scallop . The scallop-top design must at 
least be across the front of the property and the side by the driveway/ 
garage. 

3. That shrubs with a mature height of at least 3' - 4' be planted in 
front of fence areas visible from the street. 

If Ms. Person is in accord with the above three items, let us know. 

Thanks, 
Melanie 

On 30, 2009, at 2:19 PM, GSipes@mdpools.com wrote: 

> 
> Melanie, 

> 

> Hi. I wanted to run something by you based on your note below. 

> Please read below and let me know your comments. Thanks. 

> 

> Gary Sipes 

> Maryland Pools 

> 9515 Gerwig Lane, Suite 121 

> Columbia, Md 21046 

> 

> (OFFICE) 410-995-6600 ext. 209 or 

> 1-800-252-SWIM OR 

> (CELL) 410-320-6139 

> (FAX) 1-410-381-4048 

> 

> 

> GSipes@mdpools.com 

> www.MdPools.com 

> 

> 

> Forwarded by Gary Sipes/Maryland Pools on 04/30/2009 02:10 PM 

> 

> 

> PerFai@aol.com wrote on 04/21/2009 10:11:01 AM: 

> 

> > Dear Melanie: 

> > 

> > Thank you so much for getting back to me, let me speak with Faith 


file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\ Temp\G W}OOOO 1.HTM 05/07/09 

file:IIC:\Documents
mailto:PerFai@aol.com
http:www.MdPools.com
mailto:GSipes@mdpools.com
mailto:GSipes@mdpools.com
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Page 3 of4 

> > and Gary and I'll send you an email in a day or so. I do understand 
> > your rationale and will work to matters contained. Even if we 
> > have a hearin~, we still be able to work things out. 
> > 
> > Georgia 
> > 
> > Message----­
> > >From: Melanie Anson <melanieanson@comcast.net> 
> > >Sent: Apr 20, 2009 9:54 PM 
> > >To: ggnvv@mindspring.com 
> > >Subject: Re: Goslee-401 Upland .Variance Requests 
> > > 
> > >Georgia, 

> > >. 

> > >Thanks for g~tting to me things have been busy and this 

> is the 

> > >first chance I've had to respond. 

> > > 
> > >About the fence· the day we met, Steve measured it at 5'2" at the 
> > >low and 5'6" at the high point. Since it comes into the front 
> > >yard at or near the line of the face of the house, 5' at the low 
> 
> > >and 5'4" at the high point were the measurements we were willing to 
> > Those heights will provide privacy while not overwhelming 
> the 
> > >facade. 
> > > 
> > >The issue 0ith the pool. doesn't relate to the length in and of 
> itself, 
> > >but .to where the pool . We feel strongly that it needs to end 
> at 
> > >the front line' of the garage (also recommended by the Office of 
> > >Planning) .. Mr. from MD Pool noted when we met that he was 
> going 
> > >to check with Zoning whether there had to be a back "deck" and 
> whether 
> > ~the pool could be moved back further. If so, possibly a 28' pool 
> would 
> > >still end at the line of the garage. If that's the case, then 28' 
> > >would be fine. The measurements we used ·the day we met indicated 
> that 
> > >if there is a back deck, a 26' pool would end at the line of the 
> garage. 
> > > 
> > >The reason that is important is that the front yard fence will be 
> > >several feet I~ FRONT OF the pool and as I noted previously, our 
> > >community standards call for fences to be set back from the front 
> > >facade of the house, usually by about 5'. Clearly that cannot work 
> > >her'e, so we are varying our usual fence standards for your 
> > >client. We feel strongly that the fence line needs to be set back a 
> > >couple feet from the front facade line of the house. If the pool 
> juts 
> > >out 2 feet in front of the garage (and cannot be moved further back 
> > >toward the rear yard), then that moves the fence line even with the 
> > >house rather than set back at least 2'. Not so- if the pool 
> jrits out,2' from. the garage, and there is 3' of decking with the 
> fence right up against that, then the fence ,WOULD be 2' back from 
> the front facade of the house. We have a letter from planning 
> stating that are ok with the fence being 10' out from the 
> of the garage, but we are not asking for that. You mentioned above 

fiie:IIC:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 05/07/09 

mailto:ggnvv@mindspring.com
mailto:melanieanson@comcast.net
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> that you are varying our usual fence standards", If we are 
> 2' back from the front facade of the house, and not EVEN with the 

> front facade of the house, our question is "why is that 

> objectionable"? You would not see the location of the pool behind 

> this fence at all, so the visual is just the fence, This would meet 

> your need above where you state "we feel strongly that the fence 

> line needs to be set back a couple feet from the front facade of the 

> house", In this scenario, we can have the pool 2' out, and the 

> fence would still be 2' in ( a couple feet) from the front facade of 

> the house. So, I think we are allan the same page. If we have the 

> fence 2' back in from the front of the house, as you state you 

> strongly feel the fence should be 2'back, we are both the 

> same thing. Therefore, it works to have the pool 2' out in front of 

> the garage and have the fence 2' in from the front facade of the 

> house. If we are in agreement, then there is no with 

> us at the Thanks. 

> > > 

> > >If we can work something out, If not, then as you note, 

> we'll 

> > >just have to proceed to the Thanks and I you 

> understand 

> > >our rationale on these issues. 

> > > 

> > >Melanie 

> > > 

> > > 

> > > 

> > Access 350+ FREE radio stations anytime from on the web. 

> > Get the Radio Toolbar! 
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GEORGIA H. GOSLEE 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 


Suite 1107 

1400 East-West Highway 


Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 


Telephone (301) 6083831 

Facsimile (301) 6083850 


Email ggnvv@mindspring.com 

Website: www.GeorgiaGoslee.com 


June 15,2009 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 
Baltimore County Zoning Commission 
Permits and Development Management 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No: 2009-024S-A 
Property Address: 401 Upland Road 
Property Owner: Faith Person 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Enclosed please find the following documents submitted for this hearing on behalf 
of Ms. Person. 

1. Letter of representation, previously submitted 
2. Background Statement 
3. Statement of the law 
4. Letter from Sudbrook Park Community Association 
5. Letter from Ms. Person's neighbor, Mr. Vundhla 
6. Revised drawings from Maryland Pools 

Yours truly, 

GHG: js 
cc: Ms. Person-Property Owner 

Gary Sipes-Maryland Pools 

http:www.GeorgiaGoslee.com
mailto:ggnvv@mindspring.com
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GEORGIA H. GOSLEE 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 


Suite 1107 

1400 East-West Higbway 


Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 


Telepbone (301) 608 3831 

Facsimile (301) 608 3850 


Email eenvv@mindsprine.com 

Website: www.GeoreiaGosJee.com 


June 10,2009 

VIA FACSIMLE (4108873048) (ATTN: Kristen) 
Baltimore County Zoning Commission 
Permits and Development Management 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No: 2009-0245-A 
Property Address: 401 Upland Road 
Property Owner: Faith Person 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please be advised that I represent Ms. Faith Person, the property owner for the 
above-referenced property, and will be present on her behalf at the hearing on June 
15,2009. 

This letter serves as the entrance of Appearance on her behalf. If you have any 
questions please contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

~~ 
GEORGIA GOSLEE 
GHG: js 
cc: Ms. Person-Property Owner 

Gary Sipes-Maryland Pools 

http:www.GeoreiaGosJee.com
mailto:eenvv@mindsprine.com
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TO THE ZONING COMMISSION OF BALTIMORE COLINTY 

BACKGROUND STATEMENT 


RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No: 2009-024s-A JUNE 15,2009 


Property Address: 401 Upland Road 

Property Owner: Faith Person 


Faith Person, the Petitioner in this case, is a forty-five (45) year-old Baltimore County 
resident who currently resides at 401 Upland Road. She has resided in the county for the 
past 14 years, she loves her community and plans to live here permanently. 

Ms. Person is currently employed with Northrop Grumman Electronic Company in 
Linthicum, Maryland in the capacity of a Senior Engineering Technician for the past nine 
(9) years. 

When she initially toured the county for residential sites in 1995 for potential purchases, 
one of her main considerations was whether there was sufficient land to construct a 
swimming pool. When she chose the 401 Upland Road address she was comfortable 
with the land situated next to her property believing that sometime in the future she 
would build a swimming pool. 

In September of 2008, Ms. Person realized that she could finally make her dreams come 
true, so she contacted Maryland Pools and subsequently began to work with Gary 
Snipes. Early in their conversations she learned that she needed a zoning variance to 
construct her pool. So she worked with Mr. Snipes to devise a plan to summit to the 
Zoning Commission. 

Unfamiliar with zoning laws, Ms. Person contacted a friend and family lawyer, Georgia 
Goslee. Ms. Goslee subsequently contacted the Sudbrook Park Community Association. 
She then organized a site visit to bring all the parties together to discuss the nature of 
the variance. 

After lengthy discussions among the parties discussing the pros and cons and 
considering Baltimore County's current zoning laws, the interest and goals of the 
community association and the property owner, Ms. Person, the parties reached a 
compromise to accommodate the interests of all parties. Their agreement is set for in a 
letter provided to this Commission (via facsimile) from Mr. Steven Doll, the Zoning 
Committee Chair of the community association. This statement reflects the results of 
many hours of discussions and revisions. 

We respectfully request that this Commission accept and adopt the substance of this 
agreement. 
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TO THE ZONING COMMISSION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

THE LAW RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 

case No: 2009-024s-A JUNE 15. 2009 

Property Address: 401 Upland Road 

Property Owner: Faith Person 


In accordance with current Maryland law and the Zoning laws of Baltimore County, 
specifically Cromwell. ct. all v. Arthur Thomas Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, the Petitioner 
contends that her variance requests satisfies the burden ofproof. 

FIRST STEP 

The Petitioner's property is in and of itself unique and unusual in a manner different from 
the nature of the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity causes 
the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon her property. 

It is unique and peculiar in the following ways: 

1. 	 What would be considered the backyard to her property is actually situated on the 
side ofher yard; 

2. 	 So, she really has a side yard instead of a backyard like the surrounding properties 
in the neighborhood; 

3. 	 In fact there is a minimum backyard insufficient to be considered a backyard 
consistent with backyards of surrounding properties in the neighborhood; 

4. 	 Her property is situated on a corner lot, unlike surrounding properties in the 
neighborhood; "': 

5. 	 Her house is situated on a smaller lot than the surrounding properties in the 
neighborhood; 

6. 	 These unique and peculiar characteristics were not self-imposed by the Petitioner 

The Petitioner contends that the abnormal impact of the zoning ordinance on her specific 
property is due to the peculiar nature of the property, through no fault of her own, and 
believes that the variance is designed specifically for a property owner in her unique 
situation. The impact of this ordinance is different on the Petitioner than surrounding 
properties in the neighborhood. 

Having established that her property is unique, she will now address the second test set 
forth in Cromwell. 
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SECOND STEP 


As a result of the uniqueness of the subject property, which has a disproportionate 
impact on the Petitioner's property, she is faced with an unreasonable hardship and 
practical difficulty to install a swimming pool. The severe impact of this ordinance 
amounts to a substantial and unnecessary injustice to the Petitioner. The injustice is due 
primarily to the unique and peculiar situation of the house on the property. 

The pool would be located behind a wood fence, similar to the one directly across the 
street from the Petitioner's home. It would be embellished with esthetically pleasing 
grasses, scrubs to be seen from the street view. 

Granting the variance would do substantial justice to the property owner. To deny the 
variance would mean that the Petitioner is not afforded the same opportunity in the use of 
her property as other neighbors in the community. 

The neighbor, Mr. Donald Vundhla (see letter attached) does not oppose her pool nor 
does the local community association. 

The Petitioner purchased fences to surround the pool sometime ago. (see photos) 

We respectfully requests that the variance be granted. 

a'~ 
GEORGIA1iGOSLEi,E'sQ. 
1400 EAST-WEST HWY 
SILVER SPRING, MD 20910 
Telephone 301 6083831 
Facsimile 301 608 3850 
email: ggnvv@mindspring.com 
website: www.GeorgiaGoslee.com 

http:www.GeorgiaGoslee.com
mailto:ggnvv@mindspring.com
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608 Carysbrook Rd. 
Pikesville, Me 21208 
June 1). 2009 

< 

By fV to; 110-187::3468 
Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick., 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Case t#2QQ9=Q245-A. 401 Upland Rd. Request for PDQI &; Fepce Yarim';§ 

Dear Commissioner Bostwick: 

We regret that because of prior <:ammitments and appoinunenlS, none ofour ZOnmiJ 

Conunittee Olembers can attend the 1une IS hearing on the above case. We are subJoittins 

1his leuer to give you some background of the community association's involvemel'.t and 

our undemanding ofrevisions the petitioner. Ms. Faith Person, made to the original 

variance request 


Our Zoning Committee Chair and two members met with Ms. Penon. her attorney \Its. 

Georgia Goslee, Gary Sipes ofMD Pools and Diana Itter of the Planning Office on A.pril 

13 to discuss her proposed 32·(oot fnmt.and-side·yard pooJ with proposed 6-foot 

blockade fence enclosure. The project as originally proposed encompassed almost t 1C 


entire side and front yard of her comer property in Sudbrook Park. whicth is immediately 

adjacent to bo1h Sudbrook Park's NabonaJ Register District and its Baltimore County 

Landmarks Districtslboundaries. 


We expressed concerns about the massive scale of this proposed project in comparbon to 

ihe property's small side/front yard space W'Jd the impact of this proposal on our his~oric 


district and the larger community. where we have a number ofsimilarly confIgUred 

properties (with small side and &ont yards but very narrow back yards). We also haJJ 

c:oncems about the proposed height, material,. style and location of fencing,. particularly 

in the front yard and the front-yard location of the pool filter, which has now been n KJVcd 

to the rear yard where it will not be visible. 


Following this meeting. we had oontinued email eoncspondcnce with Ms. Person's 

representativC$, Ms. Goslee and Mr. Sipes. In early May, we reached a compromise 

agreement on several items, including the set·back of the pool, the fence, and landsc aping 

in front offence areas visible from the street. It is our understanding that Mr. Sipes I hen 

filed a revised site plan reflecting these changes and also fOlWBl'ded to you an email to 

him dated May 2, 2009. from Melanie Anson ofour community, setting forth the 

aJlldjtions listed below. undCl whic:h Sudbrook Park,lnc;;. would nol oppose the project: 


SlI.I'IJmotfWt v.Gr tfuiJptd 6y 'F1WhrU(,.l4vJ oCmstU, S,. in lU9. 
?6.stmit s~t""'* is "" ,ft. ?{JrUmiIl '8J.Iist,r uf :HUt""' ~IJ tuUl is " 'BtUtimort COU'ltty ?&.s tori, tDistrUt. 0 
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1. 	 A stipulation that the front fence (type. style and height as noted in iu:m. #~ 

below) be set behind the front r~line ofthe house by at least 2', This Hould 
require that if the pool is 28" the pool measurement include any cement ed.~ing 
around the pool. fonowed by the walk·deck with the fem:e &pinst 1hat. 

f 

2. 	 That 1he fence be constructed of unptinted. exterior grade wood with scaUClped 
top design similar to the one across the street and with a height no higher than 5' 
at the low poinU and not exceeding S'4" at the top of the sc:allop design. 1\e 
scallop-top design must at least be &Cross the front ofthe property and the ! ide by 
the driveway/garage. 

3. 	 That shrubs with a maNrc height of.. least )' - 4' be planted in flont of fen..:e 
areas visible from the street . 

Whde we have always felt that the scale of the project is out-of-proportion to the a lotted 
space. we are not opposing the variances based on our undentanding that the proje ..:t has 
been modified and the site plan revised to incorporace the above stipulations. 

Ifyou find that these variance requests meet requirements ofBaltimore County an(; 
Maryland law. and if you approve the variances, we strongly urac you to inc;;ludc n. e 
above conditions in your findings and order. We hope that approval of these variances 
will not become precedcol for similarly configured properties in Sudbtook Park in .he 
futuftt Additionally. we would appreciate receiving a copy ofyour decision when it is 
issued. 

Thank you for considering our concerns and comments. 

SillClCl'Cly. 

SUD8ROOk. PARK. INC . 


.~ ~ ...:~.-

8y: Steven Doll. Zoning Committee Chair 
608 Carysbrook Rd. 
Pikesville. MD 21208 

a;: Georgia Goslee. Esq. 
Diana lner, 2111 District Planner 
Sudbrook Park, Inc. Board 
Zoning Committee members 
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PETITIONER'. 

EXHIBIT NO.• r­
608 Carysbrook Rduti6rool(Parl(Inc. Pikesville, MD 21208 
lune 11, 2009 RECEIVED 

By fax to; 410-887-3468 JUN 152009 

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner ZONING COMMISSIONER: 

105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: Case #2009-0245-A. 401 Upland Rd. Request for Pool & Fence Variances 

Dear Commissioner Bostwick: 

We regret that because of prior commitments and appointments, none ofour Zoning 

Committee members can attend the June 15 hearing on the above case. We are submitting 

this letter to give you some background of the community association's involvement and 

our understanding ofrevisions the petitioner, Ms. Faith Person, made to the original 

variance request. 


Our Zoning Committee Chair and two members met with Ms. Person, her attorney Ms. 

Georgia Goslee, Gary Sipes ofMD Pools and Diana Itter of the Planning Office on April 

13 to discuss her proposed 32-foot front-and-side-yard pool with proposed 6-foot 

blockade fence enclosure. The project as originally proposed encompassed almost the 

entire side and front yard ofher comer property in Sudbrook Park, which is immediately 

adjacent to both Sudbrook Park's National Register District and its Baltimore County 

Landmarks Districtslboundaries. 


We expressed concerns about the massive scale of this proposed project in comparison to 

the property's small side/front yard space and the impact of this proposal on our historic 

district and the larger community, where we have a number ofsimilarly configured 

properties (with small side and front yards but very narrow back yards). We also had 

concerns about the proposed height, materials, style and location of fencing, particularly 

in the front yard and the front-yard location ofthe pool filter, which has now been moved 

to the rear yard where it will not be visible. 


Following this meeting, we had continued email correspondence with Ms. Person's 

representatives, Ms. Goslee and Mr. Sipes. In early May, we reached a compromise 

agreement on several items, including the set-back of the pool, the fence, and landscaping 

in front of fence areas visible from the street. It is our understanding that Mr. Sipes then 

fi1ed a revised site plan reflecting these changes and also forwarded to you an email to 

him dated May 2. 2009, from Melanie Anson of our community, setting forth the 

conditions listed below, under which Sudbrook Park, Inc. would not oppose the project: 


Su46rootPf11{ was tksignea 6y 'j'rukrickLaw Ofmstea, Sr. in 1889. ~ 
96storic Su.i6rootPf11{is on tlit ?{p,tionof 1<Igister of?/istoric PfDces ani is a 'Baltimore County !1&toric 'District. Y 
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1. 	 A stipulation that the front fence (type, style and height as noted in item #2 

below) be set behind the front facade-line of the house by at least 2'. This would 
require that ifthe pool is 28', the pool measurement include any cement edging 
around the pool, followed by the walk-deck with the fence against that. 

2. 	 That the fence be constructed ofunpainted, exterior grade wood with scalloped· 
top design similar to the one across the street and with a height no higher than 5' 
at the low points and not exceeding 5'4" at the top of the scallop design. The 
scalJop-top design must at least be across the front of the property and the side by 
the driveway Igarage. 

3. 	 That shrubs with a mature height ofat least 3' - 4' be planted in front offence 
areas visible from the street. 

While we have always felt that the scale ofthe project is out-of-proportion to the allotted 
space, we are not opposing the variances based on our understanding that the project has 
been modified and the site plan revised to incorporate the above stipulations. 

If you find that these variance requests meet requirements ofBaltimore County and 
Maryland law, and ifyou approve the variances, we strongly urge you to include the 
above conditions in your findings and order. We hope that approval of these variances 
win not become precedent for similarly configured properties in Sudbrook Park in the 
future. Additionally. we would appreciate receiving a copy ofyour decision when it is 
issued. 

Thank you for considering our concerns and comments. 

Sincerely, 

SUDBROOK PARK, INC. 


~-fo 
By: Steven Doll, Zoning Committee Chair 

608 Carysbrook Rd. 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

cc: Georgia Goslee, Esq. 
Diana Itter, 2nd District Planner 
Sudbrook Park, Inc. Board 
Zoning Committee members 
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June 15,2009 

To Baltimore County Zoning Commission: 

My name is Donald Vundhla and I am Faith Person's neighbor. My address 
is 311 Upland Road. I have spoken with ber and her attorney and I agree 
with her desire to have a swimming pooL 

I think the n.ature of the design will enhance the n.eighborhood and add 
aesthetic value to our community. 

I regret that I could not attend the hearing today because I am at work. 
However, ifyou would like to speak with me apout this please contact me 
the number below. 

Yours truly, 

~71 J'4 QUvv-­
Donald Vundhla 
410-767-7822 

PETITIONER'S 


EXHIBIT NO. 5 
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PETITIONER'S 
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